
 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 
 

Date: 
 

Monday, 21 June 2021 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Virtual Meeting 

11 June 2021 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies.  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any.  

3. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

4. Declaration of Interests:  

 
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 Other Interests 

 

5. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 6) 

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any.  

 (At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15). 
 

7. Refreshed Community Safety Strategy (Pages 7 - 36) 

8. Climate Change Action Plan (Part 1) (Pages 37 - 72) 

9. Work Programme (Pages 73 - 74) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme: 
 Chair’s Items 

 Members’ Items 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 
 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Membership of Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor D Shaw (Chair) Councillor T McNicol (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Aberley Councillor G Bentley 
Councillor G Heath Councillor I Herdman 
Councillor K Hoptroff Councillor B A Hughes 
Councillor A Hulme Councillor B Johnson 
Councillor J T Jones Councillor K Martin 
Councillor T Riley Councillor P Roberts 
Councillor L Swindlehurst Councillor P Taylor 
Councillor R Ward Councillor P Wood 
Councillor N Yates  

 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

MONDAY, 22 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair)   
 
 Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, G Heath, I Herdman, K Hoptroff, 

B A Hughes, B Johnson, J T Jones, K Martin, T McNicol, T Riley, 
P Roberts, L Swindlehurst, P Taylor and R Ward. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors M Bowen, I Plant, J Porter, S Scalise and E Fallows 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor P Wood 
 

33 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY. 
 
There were none. 
 

34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 
 
DECIDED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 1st February 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, 
FIRE AND CRIME PANEL. 
 
DECIDED: That the minutes from the last meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire 

and Crime Panel be NOTED. 
 

36 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 
No urgent items had been received. 
 

37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 
 
None were disclosed. 
 

38 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY. 
 
No questions had been received. 
 

39 HOUSEHOLD DUTY OF CARE. 
 
David Smith – Principal Officer Communities and Partnerships, introduced a report to 
members which detailed the prevention of unlawful deposal of waste within the District by 
fixed penalty notices that could be issued to those individuals that did not take reasonable 
measures to ensure proper disposal of their household waste. Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 22 March 2021 
 

2 
 

 
Occupiers of domestic properties in England had a duty to take reasonable care of 
the waste that they produced (the ‘household duty of care’).  
 
Anyone who failed to comply with the household duty was liable on conviction to an 
unlimited fine. As an alternative to prosecution, local authorities had the power to 
issue a fixed penalty notice. 
 
Currently, the fixed penalty amount was set by statute at £200 with no reduction for 
early payment. 
 
Some members reported that fly-tipping had become more prevalent, particularly the 
disposal of garden waste on footpaths and questioned the level of resource to 
uphold the legislation. In response, the Officer advised that fixed penalties could be 
issued by one member of staff. However, Alliance Environmental Services (
[...]
bon emissions related to procurement.  
 
A meeting had been arranged to discuss the detailed feedback received from 
Moorlands Climate Action Group. 
 
Some members raised their concerns in relation to the connectivity between the 
Working Group and Sub-Groups, what would be contained within the Green 
Infrastructure Plan and the length of time it had taken for documents to be produced.  
 
The importance of a continuous feedback loop and the sharing of ideas was 
highlighted, and for consideration to be given to the future of the Climate Change 
Working Group. Other members reported that the various groups had worked 
together positively and looked forward to the plans coming together in the next few 
months.  
 
Councillor Health offered to circulate details on a paper produced by the NFU called 
net zero and agriculture. 
 
DECIDED: That the update be noted. 
 
 

41 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed. 
 
DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2020-21 be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
 

21 June 2021 
 

 
TITLE: 

 
Community Safety Partnership Review and 
Refreshed Community Safety Strategy 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 
Councillor Bowen -Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
David Smith - Principal Officer Communities 
& Partnerships 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
All 

 
 

Appendices Attached – Appendix A: Community Safety Partnership Plan; 
Appendix B: Community Safety Partnership Strategy;  Appendix C: 
Summary of Council’s Contribution to the Community Safety Partnership 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 The District Council is required by statute to work in partnership with other 
listed organisations to tackle community safety problems in Staffordshire Moorlands. 
The Council’s corporate plan committed the Council to ‘Review the Council’s 
community safety arrangements in order to maintain strong partnerships with 
community groups’. This report supports the delivery of that commitment. 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes: 

 the Community Safety Partnership’s strategy and plan; and  

 the contributions that the Council makes towards community safety. 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The District Council has three main duties in relation to community safety and 

must: 
 

 work with partners to formulate and implement a community safety 

strategy (Section 8); 

 ensure that it has a committee to scrutinise crime and disorder matters at 

least once a year  (Section 9); and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



  

 consider the crime and disorder implications when exercising its 

functions (Section 10). 

3.2 The District Council discharges its duty to work with partners to formulate and 
implement a community safety strategy through its involvement in the 
Moorlands Together Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership. Appendix 
C provides a summary of the Council’s contributions to the Partnership. 

 
3.3 The Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel scrutinises crime and disorder 

matters at least once a year. The Committee receives an annual report on the 
activity of the Community Safety Partnership as well as an annual update from 
Staffordshire Police. 
 

3.4 Every Committee report includes a section on community safety implications, 
which ensure that such considerations form part of the Council’s decision 
making process. This includes evaluating the impact of regeneration, asset 
management or planning policies.  

 
3.5 The Council provides a range of services that contribute to improving the 

safety of Staffordshire Moorlands. This includes CCTV in town centres across 
the District, the work of the Democratic and Communities Service, licensing 
taxis and places that sell alcohol, responding to statutory nuisances, 
supporting the homeless, and providing support to vulnerable people and 
those at risk of becoming involved in crime and anti-social behaviour. 
 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 This report helps to deliver Aim 1: ‘To help create a safer and healthier 

environment for our communities to live and work’ and specifically the 
commitment to: “Review the Council’s community safety arrangements in 
order to maintain strong partnerships with community groups”.  
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 None identified 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
The report describes how the Council meets its obligations under 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
None  

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
None 
 

Page 8



  

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
None – all commitments are made from within current budgets. 
The Partnership also receives specific funding from Staffordshire’s 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner. 
 

6.5 Legal 
 
The District Council is required to work in partnership to tackle 
community safety issues by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and 
associated regulations. 
 
The District Council has a duty under s17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to exercise its functions with regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all 
that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder, substance 
misuse and re-offending. 
 
The Council must also ensure that it has a committee to scrutinise 
crime and disorder matters at least once a year under the Police 
and Justice Act 2006. 
 

6.6 Climate Change 
 
The Partnership duties include a requirement to tackle behaviour 
that spoils the local environment like dumping rubbish. The Council 
intends to continue to influence the Partnership’s priorities to 
include a greater emphasis on both the local environment and 
climate change. 
 
The Partnership will take into account climate change issues when 
designing and delivering projects of services. This could include 
looking at opportunities for promoting climate change awareness 
and action when commissioning diversionary activities, and 
checking that any contractors are taking steps to contribute to the 
agenda. 
 

6.7 
 

Consultation 
 
The Partnership Plan and Strategy have been shared with and 
agreed by community safety partners. 
 

6.8 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
The change of Police and Crime Commissioner is likely to have 
some impact on the work of the Partnership and possibly to 
partnership funding. The Partnership will reflect any changes in 
approach when developing its future plans. 

 
Mark Trillo 

Executive Director (Governance & Commissioning) 

Page 9



  

Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Contact details 

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-
content/uploads/Police-and-Crime-Plan-Final-9-6-17-
6.pdf 
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/get-
involved/community-funding/ 

David Smith 
Principal Officer Communities & Partnerships 
david.smith@highpeak.gov.uk 
 

 
7. Community Safety 
 
7.1 The District Council has three main duties in relation to community safety and 

must: 
 

 work with partners to formulate and implement a community safety 

strategy (Section 8); 

 ensure that it has a committee to scrutinise crime and disorder matters at 

least once a year  (Section 9); and 

 consider the crime and disorder implications when exercising its 

functions (Section 10). 

7.2 The Council also has a general duty to promote and improve the economic, 
social or environmental wellbeing of the Staffordshire Moorlands and specific 
obligations in relation to various functions that contribute towards making 
communities safer, such as licensing. This report primarily focuses on the 
specific obligations highlighted above.  

 
8 Working in Partnership 
 
8.1 The District Council discharges its duty to work with partners to formulate and 

implement a community safety strategy through its involvement in the 
Moorlands Together Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership. 

 
8.2 The term Community Safety Partnership1 (CSP) is not used in legislation and 

a CSP is not a legal entity. Rather, it is the collective term used to describe 
multi-agency arrangements that allow specified organisations (“the responsible 
authorities”) to fulfil their statutory obligations under the CDA and associated 
regulations.  

 
8.3 The responsible authorities for the purposes of the Act are the: 

 District Council 

 County Council 

 Chief officer of police 

 Providers of probation services under section 3 of the Offender 

Management Act 2007 

 Fire and Rescue Authority; and 

 Every Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) that covers the whole or any 

part of the area. 

                                            
1
 CSPs are sometimes referred to as Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs) or Safer 

and Stronger Communities Partnerships. 

Page 10

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/Police-and-Crime-Plan-Final-9-6-17-6.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/Police-and-Crime-Plan-Final-9-6-17-6.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/Police-and-Crime-Plan-Final-9-6-17-6.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/get-involved/community-funding/
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/get-involved/community-funding/


  

8.4 These responsible authorities must also act in co-operation with the relevant 
local probation board, specified providers of probation services, and anyone 
prescribed by order by the Secretary of State. 

 
8.5 The CSP members are required to work together to formulate and implement 

a strategy at District level for: 

 Reducing crime and disorder in the area (including anti-social and other 

behaviour adversely affecting the local environment);  

 Combatting the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in the 

area; an
[...]
 and several actions have been rolled-over to the 2021/22 plan. This 
year, the partnership has also refreshed its strategy (Appendix A).The plan, 
which can be found at Appendix B, describes how the Partnership intends to 
address the following priorities: 

 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Rural Crime (including burglary and vehicle theft) 

 Fraud 

 Vulnerable People 

 
Partnership Support 
 
8.14 The District Council provides administrative support to the partnership. This 

includes: 

 Preparing the Partnership Plan and Strategy; 

 Holding Partnership funds, overseeing expenditure, and accounting to 
the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner; 

 Completing annual evaluation of expenditure; 

 Reporting on partnership activity to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 Representing the partnership at County and other meetings; 

 Arranging partnership meetings; and 

 Minute-taking. 
 
8.15 Appendix C provides a summary of the Council’s contributions to the 

Community Safety Partnership. 
 
9 Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters 
 
9.1 The Council must ensure that it has a committee to scrutinise crime and 

disorder matters at least once a year. The Committee must have the power to: 
 

 review or scrutinise how the responsible authorities discharge their crime 
and disorder functions and make reports or recommendations to the local 
authority about the discharge of those functions; 

 make a report or recommendations to the local authority concerning 
crime and disorder (including in particular forms of crime and disorder 
that involve antisocial behaviour or other behaviour adversely affecting 
the local environment), or the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other 
substances that affects all or part of their ward. Any member of the 
authority who is not a member of the crime and disorder committee can 
also refer any such matter to the committee; and 

Page 12



  

 require the attendance of an officer or employee of a responsible 
authority or of a co-operating person or body in order to answer 
questions provided that reasonable notice is given. 

 
9.2 In all cases where the Committee makes a report or recommendations then it 

must provide a report to each responsible authority and co-operating body. 
 
9.3 The Communities Overview & Scrutiny fulfils the Council’s obligations under 

the Police and Justice Act 20063. The Committee receives an annual report on 
the activity of the Community Safety Partnership as well as an annual update 
from Staffordshire Police. 

 
10 The Effect of the Council’s Functions on Community Safety 
 
10.1 The District Council has a duty to exercise its functions with regard to the likely 

effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent: 
(a) crime and disorder (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely 

affecting the local environment);  
(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances; and 
(c) re-offending, in its area. 

 
10.2 Every Committee report includes a section on community safety implications, 

which ensure that such considerations form part of the Council’s decision 
making process. This includes evaluating the impact of regeneration, asset 
management or planning policies. 

 
10.3 The Council’s actions under each of the above heads is considered below. 
 
A Crime and Disorder 
 
10.4 The police have primary responsibility for responding to crime and disorder. 

The College of Policing describes the police’s core operational duties as 
being: 

 protecting life and property 
 preserving order 
 preventing the commission of offences; and 
 bringing offenders to justice. 

10.5 The District Council is responsible for wide a range of services. Many of these 
services can support work to tackle crime and disorder through the discharge 
of regulatory functions and by providing support for the work of Moorlands 
Together Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership. 

 
10.6 The Coun
[...]
isuse of drugs, alcohol 
and other substances in the area; and

• Reducing re-offending in the area.

Purpose

Moorlands Together Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership

STRATEGY GROUP MEMBERS:

Cabinet Member for Communities, SMDC (Chair); 
Executive Director, SMDC; County Councillor, SCC; LPT 
Commander, Staffordshire Police; Station Managers, 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service, Head of 
Engagement, Peak District National Park Authority; North 
Staffordshire Operations Manager, Support Staffordshire.

HOW THE DISTRICT COUNCIL SUPPORTS THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

CCTV

Environmental crime

Statutory Nuisance

Dangerous structures

Untidy sites

ASB Case management

Licensing

Diversionary activity

Planning (designing out 
crime)

Support for victims

• Housing

• Refuge support

Support for Voluntary & 
Community Sector

Preparation of partnership plan, monitoring expenditure, administration of meetings

Representation on County Groups

Licensing 
Commissioning housing support

Accommodation/homelessness prevention 
Finance, benefits and debt 
Health 
Support for health partnerships

CRIME & DISORDER

PARTNERSHIP SUPPORT

SUBSTANCE MISUSE

RE-OFFENDING  
(PATHWAYS TO 
PREVENTION)

Working together to make Staffordshire Moorlands a place where people feel safe and supported,  
the diversity of our community is valued, and our environment is protected

Our vision

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 
21 June 2021 

 

 
TITLE: 

 
Climate Change Plan (Part 1) 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Joe Porter - Portfolio Holder for 
Climate Change and Biodiversity 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Mark Forrester - Head of Democratic & 
Community Services 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
(All Wards); 

 
 

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1: Climate Change Plan (Part 1) 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 To present the Council’s 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) ‘Towards 

Carbon Neutrality 2030’. 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 To note and comment on the 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 On 10th July 2019, recognising the serious threat posed by climate change, 

the responsibility for our institutions, businesses and communities to eliminate 
net CO2 emissions and also the need to take immediate measures to prepare 
for climate change impacts Staffordshire Moorlands District Council declared a 
Climate Emergency. 

 
3.2 The Council has initiated a series of actions to procure data, analyse options 

and introduce measures to reduce its own Carbon emissions. 
 

3.3 The Plan has been developed in two parts: Part 1 considers the Council’s own 
greenhouse gas emissions and is presented to Cabinet for approval 
(Attached: Appendix 1). Part 2 considers the wider greenhouse  gas 
emissions from the District and remains in development with a target date for 
publication of November 2021. 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



  

4.1 Aim 4 of the Corporate Plan: To protect and improve the environment and 
respond to the climate emergency 
 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 To approve the Climate Change Plan (Part 1). 
 
5.2 To amend or delay approval of the draft Climate Change Plan (Part1) pending 

further development (Not recommended – by its nature the Plan needs to be 
dynamic with further actions to be developed and included as more analysis is 
completed and in response to opportunities such as may arise from new 
Government policy initiatives). 

 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
No implications 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
Heads of Service working with their teams are responsible for the 
delivery of various elements of the Plan. As an additional resource 
the Council will be creating a specialist Climate Change Officer 
post. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
No implications 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
The measures proposed are within current budgets including the 
Climate Change reserve fund.. 
 

6.5 Legal 
 
No implications 
 

6.6 Climate Change 
 
The report recommends the approval of a plan to enable the 
Council to work towards its goal of carbon neutrality by 2030 in 
relation to its own greenhouse gas emissions. 
 

6.7 
 

Consultation 
 
All Heads of Service have been involved in the process of 
developing the Climate Change Plan (Part 1). The Climate Change 

Page 38



  

Subcommittee received and  commented on the action plan table  
(pages 16 to 28) of the plan (Appendix 1). 

6.8 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
There is a risk that public expectation of the Council’s ability to 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions at the district level is not 
matched by the Council’s current powers and resources.  
 

 
MARK TRILLO 

Executive Director (Governance & Commissioning) 
 

Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Contact details 

**INSERT NAME OF ANY PAPERS AND  WEB LINKS” Mark Forrester 
Head of Democratic & Community Services 
mark.forrester@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
 

 
 
7. Detail 
 
7.1 In 2015, the UK adopted the Paris Agreement, committing to: 
 

 Strengthening the global response to the threat of climate change by 
keeping global temperature rise this century well below 2°C above pre 
industrial levels.  

 Encouraging efforts to limit the temperature increase even further to 1.5°C. 

 Tackling the climate crisis is a long-standing issue in the UK, reflected in 
the legally binding target in the 2008 Climate Change Act. This was 
updated in 2019 to reflect an updated target of net zero carbon by 2050. 

 
7.2 On 10th July 2019, recognising the serious threat posed by climate change, 

the responsibility for our institutions, businesses and communities to eliminate 
net CO2 emissions and also the need to take immediate measures to prepare 
for climate change impacts Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 
unanimously p
[...]
as been 
highlighted and the Sub Committee has 
been looking at what the Council may be 
able to do to assist, control or influence 
greenhouse gas emissions locally, as well as 
what is needed from Government and other 
agencies.

It is only through the joint efforts of many 
agencies, businesses and local voluntary 
organisations working together that 
greenhouse gas emissions from the District 
can be reduced to Net Zero. 

The Council has a part to play but it does 
not, on its own, have the power to make 
these things happen. The Council will be 
drawing together the results of the Sub 
Committee’s work, together with the results of 
public consultation into Part 2 of the Climate 
Change Plan to be published in the autumn 
of 2021. 

The Council has already identified a number 
of actions that it expects to take that will 
feature in part 2 of the Plan, actions which 

will assist the other agencies, businesses 
and individual households to reduce their 
greenhouse gas emissions. This includes

• Funding work by the Staffordshire Wildlife 
Trust to assist the Council to develop its 
Green Infrastructure Delivery Plan

• Establishing two community budgets – 
the Community Orchards Fund and the 
Community Climate Change Grants Fund.

• Work on a new Car Parking Strategy – 
which will include options in relation to 
the installation of Electric Vehicle charging 
points on Council owned car parks.

• The Council has commissioned work by 
Anthesis to produce data on the District’s 
greenhouse gas emissions and to model 
the pathways to reduce these emissions 
locally in line with the UK’s current 
commitments to net zero.

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2021/22 

 

Date Items for Agenda 
21 June 2021  

 Update - Levels of Pollution and the Air Quality Action Plan 

 Refreshed Community Safety Strategy 

 Climate Change Action Plan 

12 July 2021  

 Your Housing Group Regular Update - TBC 

 Refreshed Environment Enforcement Policy 

  

06 Sep 2021  

  

  

  

08 Nov 2021  

  

  

  

24 Jan 2022  

 Local Policing Team Annual Update - TBC 

  

07 March 2022  

 

Key Organisations to Invite/ Schedule Annually and Additional Items 
Staffordshire Commissioner Annual Update  

Local Policing Team  Annual Update  

Your Housing – 6 Monthly Update  

Fire & Rescue  Service Annual Update  

Citizens Advice Bureau Annual Update   

Assets of Community Value 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	7 Refreshed Community Safety Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Our Vision
	Who are we?

	Our Plan
	What do we need to do?
	Our Priorities
	National drivers
	Countywide drivers
	Covid-19


	How will we do it?
	PREVENT 
	REDUCE
	SUPPORT


	How will we work 
together?
	How will you know that we’ve done what we set out to do?
	What do we need to deliver our plan?

	Our Promise
	Planning what we do
	Taking action
	Reporting
back to you



	Appendix C

	8 Climate Change Action Plan (Part 1)
	Appendix 1
	Introduction
	Background
	The Paris Agreement
	UK commitment
	Staffordshire Moorlands - Declaring a climate emergency
	Staffordshire Moorlands - Current emissions profile
	Carbon budget
	Mapping the emissions of Staffordshire Moorlands District Council
	Initial activity
	SMDC plan - 2021/22
	SMDC Emissions - council offices
	SMDC Emissions - other buildings
	SMDC Emissions - vehicles/travel
	SMDC Emissions - procurement
	SMDC Emissions - operations
	SMDC Emissions - enabling
	Budgets
	Tackling greenhouse gas emissions across the district - 
towards the climate change action plan part 2


	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL
MEETING
Minutes
MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor D Shaw (Chair)
Councillors J Aberley, G Heath, I Herdman, T Holmes, K Hoptroff,
B Johnson, K Martin, T Riley, P Roberts, L Swindlehurst, P Taylor
and R Ward

42

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor C J S Atkins, M Bowen, E Fallows, J Porter, S Scalise
and P Wood

APOLOGIES:

Councillors T McNicol, B A Hughes and N Yates

NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.
Councillor Atkins was substitute member for Councillor Yates.

43

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN)
There were none.

44

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:
None were declared.

45

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.
DECIDED:

46

That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 22 nd March
2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.
None had been received.

47

REFRESHED COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY
The Panel considered a report which explained that the Council was required by
statute to work in partnership with other listed organisations to tackle community
safety problems in Staffordshire Moorlands. The Council’s corporate plan committed
the Council to ‘Review the Council’s community safety arrangements in order to
maintain strong partnerships with community groups’. This report supported the
delivery of that commitment.

1

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 21 June 2021
The District Council had three main duties in relation to community safety and must:




work with partners to formulate and implement a community safety
strategy;
ensure that it had a committee to scrutinise crime and disorder matters
at least once a year; and
consider the crime and disorder implications when exercising its
functions.

The District Council discharged its duty to work with partners to formulate and
implement a community safety strategy through its involvement in the Moorlands
Together Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership. Appendix C provided a
summary of the Council’s contributions to the Partnership.
The Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel scrutinised crime and disorder matters at
least once a year. The Panel received an annual report on the activity of the
Community Safety Partnership as well as an annual update from Staffordshire
Police.
Each report included a section on community safety implications, which ensured that
such considerations formed part of the Council’s decision making process. This
included an evaluation of the impact of regeneration, asset management or planning
policies.
The Council provided a range of services that contributed to improving the safety of
Staffordshire Moorlands. This included CCTV in town centres across the District, the
work of the Democratic and Communities Service, licensing taxis and places that
sold alcohol, responding to statutory nuisances, supporting the homeless, and
providing support to vulnerable people and those at risk of becoming involved in
crime and anti-social behaviour.
Given the recent issues at Brough Park, a member enquired if it was possible for a
mobile CCTV unit to be temporarily installed to discourage poor behaviour and
numbers of young people gathering. In response, David Smith advised there were
no plans to increase CCTV coverage in the area. However, should members wish for
this to be considered the Council could bid for partnership funding from the
Staffordshire Commissioner. The District Council’s representative on the Police, Fire
and Crime Panel offered to contact the Commissioner in relation to this and
members were asked to identify problem areas which would be passed on to Chief
Inspector Thorley.
The Portfolio Holder for Communities, informed the Panel that he had been in
contact with Chief Inspector Thorley in relation to mobile CCTV and explained there
was also a requirement for CCTV signage.
The Panel debated the increased level of fly-tipping which was originally attributed to
the start of the pandemic when recycling centres were closed. Despite recycling
centres being fully open, the levels of fly-tipped refuse remained high. The majority
of these incidents occurred during the night and in rural locations. Staff would
investigate, take into account any information left in the refuse and a
communications and publicity scheme was planned to take place.
DECIDED: The Panel noted:
2

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 21 June 2021


48

the Community Safety Partnership’s strategy and plan; and
the contributions that the Council made towards community safety.

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN (PART 1)
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity, presented the Council’s
2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) ‘Towards Carbon Neutrality 2030’ to the
Panel and listened to suggestions from members.
On 10th July 2019, in recognition to the serious threat posed by climate change, the
responsibility for our institutions, businesses and communities to eliminate net CO2
emissions and also the need to take immediate measures to prepare for climate
change impacts Staffordshire Moorlands District Council declared a Climate
Emergency.
The Council had initiated a series of actions to procure data, analyse options and
introduce measures to reduce its own Carbon emissions.
The Plan has been developed in two parts: Part 1 considered the Council’s own
greenhouse gas emissions and was presented to Cabinet for approval. Part 2
considered the wider greenhouse gas emissions from the District and remained in
development with a target date for publication of November 2021.
To summarise, the Panel found the report and appendix to be comprehensive. The
following suggestions and comments were made:-

For the plans in the Moorlands to be acted upon as a matter of urgency
A list of areas to receive less frequent grass cutting to be circulated to
members
Electric vehicle charging points to be prioritised in Part 2 of the Plan
The recent dedicated officer support for climate change was welcomed
To allow for effective scrutiny, milestones, interim measures and timescales
should be included in the Plan
Improved typeface and background was requested, as the current design was
difficult for people with dyslexia or visual impairment to read
Inclusion of more ambitious tree planting schemes
The Industry and Agriculture Working Group reported success with
partnership working amongst large private companies to achieve climate
change ambitions

Councillor Porter noted the comments and agreed to look into the possibility of
milestones being incorporated into the Plan, prior to the next Cabinet meeting.
Members were assured that electric vehicle charging points were a priority and the
Council was committed to becoming carbon neutral by 2030 with partnership
working.
He highlighted the importance of trees being planted at the correct site and a Tree
Planting Strategy would be included in Part 2 of the Plan. The Council would initially
focus on the reduction in carbon emissions and then carbon off-setting.
DECIDED: The Panel noted and made comment on the 2021/22 Climate Change
Plan (Part 1).
3

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 21 June 2021

49

WORK PROGRAMME
The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed.
DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2021-22 be agreed.

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

4

